Software Engineering Support (SES) 

Final RFP NNG09276134R

Questions:


8/10/2009:

With respect to the subject solicitation, the Q&A made reference to the publication of a reference library of support documents, procedures, GPRs, NPRs and a description of task orders issued under the current METS procurement (see excerpt below).

Has such a library been published? If not, when is it expected to be available?

Response: There is no separate Library, the RFP has a PDF file labeled Sample Technical Reports, and this is in lieu of a library. 

Also located in L.2 are the following sites you may review:

sed.gsfc.nasa.gov (Software Engineering Division)

gmsec.gsfc.nasa.gov (Goddard Mission Services Evolution Center)

nodis.hq.nasa.gov (NASA Online Directives and Information System)

8/12/2009
Question 1: 

RFP Section L.17.3 Subfactor C – Management Plan includes the following paragraphs (on p. 95): --begin quote “The Offeror shall provide a detailed phase-in plan that addresses, at a minimum, the Offeror’s approach to phase-in sufficient to ensure continuity and a smooth transition with the incumbent Contractor during the 45-day phase-in period. The phase-in plan shall clearly demonstrate an ability to assume full contract responsibility on the effective date of the contract. The phase-in plan shall also specifically address how ongoing work will be maintained, the proposed management organization, schedule, staffing plan, orientation and training of personnel. The Offeror shall address its preparation for the timely processing of the Personal Identify Verification (PIV) requirements.  If the phase-in plan assumes any dependency upon the incumbent contractor, please identify.  Also, specify the extent of involvement of NASA personnel during this period.

The 45-day phase-in period will be accomplished through the issuance of a separate fixed price contracting instrument.

The Offeror shall provide a complete staffing plan that shows how it will fill the staff requirements identified in the organization chart.  The staffing plan shall include a comprehensive hiring plan which presents the expected number of personnel to be hired from incumbents, those to be transferred from within the Offeror’s own organization, and those from other sources.  Describe what effort will be undertaken to recruit staff not currently in the company employ. A staffing plan must be submitted for the phase-in plan and for the contract.”
--end quote
 
A) It is clear that the first two paragraphs refer to the Phase-In Plan which is not page limited. But we are not sure if the third paragraph still refers to the Phase-In Plan or whether those requirements need to be addressed in the Management Plan and thus subject to the 120-page limitation. Please clarify where in the proposal should Offeror’s address the items listed in the third paragraph. 

Response: Subfactor C-Management Plan requires each Offeror to submit a staffing plan for both the Phase in and the Management plan for the contract. Each Offeror is required to address all items in both plans. The Phase in plan is excluded from the page limitation. 

B) Please also clarify what is meant by the sentence “A staffing plan must be submitted for the phase-in plan and for the contract.” Namely, should we include a single staffing plan discussion covering both the phase-in period and the full duration of the SES contract, or should we include a staffing plan in the Phase-In Plan, and a separate staffing plan in the Management Plan? 

Response: Yes, Subfactor C-Management Plan requires each Offeror to submit a staffing plan for both the Phase in plan and the Management plan for the contract.

Question 2: 

RFP Section L.17.3 Subfactor B – Representative Task Order (RTO) includes a requirement for the RTO response to include: “…technical approach, labor categories, projected hours, ...” while RFP Section L.18.2.(i) BASIS of ESTIMATES (BOE) requires that the BOE include: “…Narrative explaining how you arrived at your estimate of labor hours…” Response: 

 Is the Government’s intent that detailed information on labor categories and hours to accomplish the RTO be included in both the RTO response in the Mission Suitability Volume and in the BOE response in the Cost Volume, or should the information be presented in one section and referenced from the other location? Please clarify. 

Response: Yes, the information should be included in both RTO responses in the Mission Suitability Volume and in the BOE response in the Cost Volume. 

Question 3: 

Phase-in Period: Cover letter and L.18.2 (m)

a) For pricing purposes, can we assume the phase-in period to start on February 16, 2010 and the contract start date of April 1, 2010. 

Response: Yes you can assume that however, make sure you document what dates you are using.

b) Section D is missing from the Table of Content. 

Response: There is no section D

Question 4: 

Section L.15 (b) (2). References Diagrams, charts, tables, artwork and photographs may be reduced and, if necessary, run landscape or folder to eliminate oversize pages. Please clarify “reduced” to what font size?

Response: They may be reduced to the font and size necessary to ensure you don’t have oversized pages. 

Question 5: 

Section L.17.3, Subfactor C makes reference to Exhibits 5a and 5b (page 96), should this be Exhibits 12a and 12b? 

Response: Correct these exhibits should read 12a and 12b, an amendment will be posted.

Question 6:

 Section E.2 52.246-11 (c) states as follows: Per NPR 7150.2, the Contractor shall put forth a plan for their approach to achieving CMMI Maturity or Capability Level 2 Rating or higher for software or have a non-expired Capability Maturity Model IntegrationR for Development (CMMI-DEV) rating as measured by a Software Engineering Institute (SEI) authorized or certified lead appraiser

Response: Yes, the Contractor/Offeror must maintain CMMI Level 2.

As GSFC is itself certified at CMMI Level 2 and uses its own Process Asset Library (PAL), we assume that any software developed by the Contractor must follow the GSFC-defined process. Is it also necessary that the Contractor separately achieve/maintain CMMI Level 2 or higher for itself? For example, we assume that a Contractor maintained PAL would be superseded by GSFC's PAL. We also assume that any new staff assigned to this contract will have to be trained in GSFC specific procedures as it relates to NPR 7150.2 or CMMI-2.

Please clarify if what is intended is that any Contractor developed software must comply with the applicable GSFC process.

Response: Yes, the Contractor/Offeror must comply with the applicable GSFC process.

